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Fitness to Practise Committee 

Substantive Hearing 

21 December 2018 

Nursing and Midwifery Council, 61 Aldwych, London, WC2B 4AE 

 
 
Name of registrant: Lindsey Brooks 
 
NMC Pin: 14G1078E 
 
Part(s) of the register: Sub part 1 
 RNA: Adult nurse (20 October 2014) 
 
Area of registered address: England 
 
Type of case: Conviction 
 
Panel members: Alexander Coleman (Chair, Registrant member) 
 Marcia Smikle (Registrant member) 
 Jade Rankine (Registrant member) 
 
Legal Assessor: Ben Stephenson 
 
Panel Secretary: Richard Webb 
 
Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Leanne Mohammed, Case 

Presenter 
 
Registrant: Present and represented by Marina Jones, 

UNISON 
 
Facts proved: All (by admission) 
 
Facts not proved: N/A 
 
Fitness to practise: Impaired 
 
Sanction: Suspension order 6 months 
 
Interim order: N/A 
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Details of charge: 

 

That you, a registered nurse,  

 

On 21 May 2018, were convicted at Lincoln Crown Court of the offence of 

Wounding/Inflicting grievous bodily harm contrary to Section 20 of the Offences Against 

the Person Act 1861. 

  

And in light of the above your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your conviction 

 

Decision on the facts: 

 

The panel was provided with a copy of the Certificate of Conviction confirming the 

details contained within the above charge. The panel also noted that you admit the 

charge. 

 

In light of this information, the panel found the charge proved. 

 

Decision on impairment: 

 

The panel considered, on the basis of the matters found proved, whether your fitness to 

practise is impaired by reason of your Conviction. The panel noted that your position on 

this is neutral, nevertheless this is a matter for the independent judgement of the panel. 

 

On 30 April 2017 you were involved in an altercation with two members of the public 

(one of whom was known to you) not at your place of work. You were drinking at a 

public house and an argument ensued between you and another woman. After having a 

drink thrown on you, you went to throw a drink at the individual which resulted in the 

glass breaking and cutting the individual’s chin. The individual required hospital 

treatment, which included debridement and stitches to the wound, and which left a 

permanent visible facial scar.  

 

You were convicted on 21 May 2018 of a single offence of malicious wounding contrary 

to s.20 Offences Against the Person Act and received a 12 month suspended sentence 
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(suspended for 18 months) and were ordered to pay a victim surcharge of £500. You 

subsequently have been working as an agency nurse in various hospitals around the 

UK. 

 

You provided the panel with a written reflective piece and references and you gave 

evidence at the hearing today. 

 

The panel had regard to all the evidence before it. It heard submissions from Ms 

Mohammed on behalf of the NMC and from Ms Jones on your behalf.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel has exercised its own judgement in determining the issue before it. In 

considering your fitness to practise the panel reminded itself of its duty to protect 

patients and its wider duty to protect the public interest which includes the declaring and 

upholding of proper standards of conduct and behaviour, and the maintenance of public 

confidence in the profession and the regulatory process. 

 

In reaching its decision the panel considered, in particular, the gravity of the conduct 

which led to your Conviction and whether your behaviour is likely to be repeated. The 

panel also considered whether your Conviction had brought the profession into 

disrepute and breached fundamental tenets of the profession.   The panel had regard to 

all the circumstances of the case and also to the issue of your insight in respect of your 

behaviour.  

 

The panel recognised that there have been no concerns identified regarding your 

clinical practice. However, the panel was aware of the serious nature of the behaviour 

which led to your Conviction and the associated impact that similar behaviour would 

have on others as well as the reputation of the nursing profession. 

 

The panel reminded itself of the guidance of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Grant [2011] 

EWHC 927 (Admin) and Cohen v General Medical Council [2008] EWHC 581 (Admin), 

adopting the test proposed by Dame Janet Smith in the Shipman enquiry: 
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“Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, deficient professional 

performance, adverse health, conviction, conviction or determination show that his/her 

fitness to practise is impaired in the sense that s/he: 

 

a) Has in the past acted and/or is liable to act in the future so as to put a patient or 

patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b) Has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the profession into 

disrepute; and/or 

 

c) Has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach one of the 

fundamental tenets of the profession; and/or 

 

d) ...” 

 

The panel considered that your actions in the past, namely those which led to your 

Conviction, fell into the impairment categories (b) and (c) identified above. 

 

The panel noted the evidence you provided in respect of the difficult personal 

circumstances you were encountering at the time of the incident. You explained the 

changes you have made in your life with regard to drinking less alcohol and the use of 

meditation to assist you in times of stress. You have been practising as a registered 

nurse without cause for concern both before and since the incident which led to your 

Conviction. This has been confirmed in the information provided from senior clinical 

colleagues you have worked with. 

 

The panel acknowledged the remorse you have displayed and the insight you have 

shown into your actions as demonstrated in your written reflective piece and your oral 

evidence today. The panel also bore in mind that you self-referred, have attended this 

hearing and fully engaged with the NMC. 
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The panel took into account that the behaviour which led to your conviction was 

reckless albeit an isolated incident. It was clear to the panel that you have taken 

significant steps to ensure the matters are not repeated. Indeed, there has been no 

evidence of recurrence of such behaviour. In all the circumstances, the panel 

determined that the likelihood of you repeating the behaviour which led to your 

Conviction was very low.  

 

However, the panel did not lose sight of the serious impact your violent behavior and 

subsequent conviction have had upon the reputation of the profession.  

 

The panel considered whether the need to uphold proper professional standards and 

public confidence in the profession would be undermined if a finding of impairment were 

not made. Given the serious nature of your Conviction, the panel determined that the 

need to uphold proper standards of conduct and behavior and public confidence in the 

profession and its regulatory body would be undermined if a finding of impairment were 

not made in the circumstances of your case. 

 

The panel has therefore determined that your current fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of your Conviction on public interest grounds alone. 

 

Decision on Sanction: 

 

Having decided that your fitness to practise is currently impaired, the panel considered 

what sanction, if any, it should impose in relation to your registration. In reaching its 

decision on sanction, the panel has considered all the evidence that has been placed 

before it, and the submissions of Ms Mohammed and Ms Jones.  

 

The NMC proposed that a suspension order for a period of 12 months would be 

appropriate in this case.  

 

Ms Jones submitted that a caution order would be appropriate. She continued that if the 

panel were not in agreement, that a short suspension order would be appropriate. 
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The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

The panel has given careful consideration to the NMC’s Sanctions Guidance. 

 

The panel considered Article 29 of the Nursing and Midwifery Council Order (2001).  

The panel noted that it should consider the following sanctions in ascending order: take 

no action; make a conviction order for one to five years; make a conditions of practice 

order for no more than three years; make a suspension order for a maximum of one 

year; or make a striking off order. The panel recognised that the purpose of sanctions is 

not to be punitive, although a sanction may have a punitive effect. 

 

The panel considered the aggravating and mitigating features in this case.  

 

In relation to mitigating factors, the panel took into account your admissions to the 

offence and the significant insight and remorse you have demonstrated. You have 

reflected on your actions and the impact they have had and identified coping strategies 

to prevent similar behaviour occurring in the future. There has been no recurrence of 

the behaviour which led to your conviction and the panel considered that any repetition 

is very unlikely. The panel has also had sight of positive character references and 

testimonials. 

 

In relation to the aggravating factors it bore in mind that your Conviction was of a 

serious nature relating to reckless and violent behaviour causing harm to the victim. 

 

The panel considered what the appropriate and proportionate sanction is by considering 

the options open to it in ascending order, beginning with the least restrictive. 

 

The panel first considered taking no action. The panel decided that this would be 

inappropriate due to the serious nature of your Conviction which, at the time, involved a 

risk of harm to the public. The panel was of the view that taking no further action would 

not satisfy the public interest in the maintenance of public confidence in the nursing 

profession. 
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The panel next considered whether to make a caution order. The panel bore in mind 

that the misconduct in this case is not at the lower end of the spectrum of impaired 

fitness to practise. The panel concluded that a caution order would not be sufficient to 

satisfy the wider public interest, in declaring and upholding the standards of the 

profession. 

 

The panel considered the imposition of a conditions of practice order. The panel was 

mindful that your conviction does not relate to, and has not affected the standard of your 

clinical practice. In weighing all of the information before it, the panel concluded that 

conditions of practice, which would normally be designed to address failings in your 

clinical practice, were therefore not appropriate in this case. Further the panel 

determined that the wider public interest would not be fully satisfied by the imposition of 

a conditions of practice order. 

 

The panel next considered whether a suspension order would be an appropriate and 

proportionate sanction in this case. The panel took into account the need to maintain 

public confidence in the profession, and the NMC as regulator and also upholding 

proper standards. The panel had regard to your own circumstances and the impact that 

such an order will have upon you, and balanced those against the wider public interest. 

The panel heard that you have been working as a nurse since the incident in this case.  

 

The panel had regard to the principles outlined in the case of Fleischmann [2005] 

EWHC 87, namely that generally speaking a practitioner who has been convicted of a 

serious criminal offence should not be permitted to resume his practice until he has 

satisfactorily completed his sentence, in order that public confidence in the profession is 

to be maintained. However, the panel took into account that the case of Fleischmann 

involved repeated criminal behaviour over a period of time and also with identified 

attitudinal issues. Neither feature is present in your case. 

 

The panel accepted your submission that you are a committed nurse who wishes to 

continue practising. The panel was satisfied that there are no deep seated attitudinal 

issues in your case. Your conviction relates to a single incident. You have fully engaged 

with these proceedings and demonstrated clear remorse and insight into your actions 
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and its impact on patients and the wider reputation of the nursing profession. The panel 

also considered the difficult circumstances regarding your personal and work life which 

had been present at the time of the incidents.  

 

You accept and have admitted your wrongdoing and shown considerable remorse. The 

panel concluded that your conviction, although serious, was not such that it requires 

your permanent removal from the register. Accordingly the panel considered that a 

striking off order would be disproportionate in this case. The panel bore in mind that a 

suspension order would prevent you from working as a registered nurse and would 

therefore adequately protect the public and maintain public confidence in the profession.  

The panel also bore in mind the public interest in the retention of an experienced nurse 

who can demonstrate that she can practise safely.  

 

In all the circumstances, the panel concluded that a suspension order would be the 

appropriate and least restrictive sanction to satisfy the public interest in this case.  

 

The panel determined that the suspension order should be for a period of 6 months, in 

order properly to mark your conviction. The panel concluded that a period of 6 months 

suspension would adequately reflect the seriousness of the matters which have been 

found proved.  

 

The panel was satisfied that a suspension order for 6 months will send a clear message 

to the public and the profession, and yourself, about the standards of conduct and 

behaviour expected of a registered nurse.  

 

In light of the fact that the panel has imposed a suspension order on public interest 

grounds alone, a review of the suspension order is not necessary as the public interest 

will have been adequately served upon the expiry of the order. 

 

Determination on an interim order: 

 

Article 31 of the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001 outlines the criteria for imposing an 

interim order. The panel may only make an interim order if it is satisfied that it is 
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necessary on one of three grounds; for the protection of the public, is otherwise in the 

public interest or that it is in the registrant’s own interest. 

 

Ms Mohammed, on behalf of the NMC, submitted that an interim suspension order 

should be imposed for a period of 18 months to cover the possibility of an appeal being 

made in the 28 day appeal period. 

 

Ms Jones opposed the imposition of an interim suspension order. 

 

The panel has accepted the advice of the legal assessor who referred the panel to its 

powers under Article 31 of the Nursing and Midwifery Order 2001.    

 

The panel had regard to the circumstances of the case and the reasons set out in its 

decision for the suspension order. The panel has not identified public protection 

concerns in this case and has determined that a 6 month substantive suspension order 

is appropriate to satisfy the public interest. The panel took into account that the 

threshold for an interim order to be imposed solely on public interests grounds is high. 

In these circumstances the panel considered that an interim order is not required in the 

public interest.  

 

That concludes this hearing. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


